

No. 17-773

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD A. CULBERTSON,  
PETITIONER

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER FOR  
OPERATIONS, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

---

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD A. CULBERTSON	DANIEL R. ORTIZ
SARAH FAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD	UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
A. CULBERTSON	SCHOOL OF LAW
<i>3200 Corrine Drive</i>	SUPREME COURT
<i>Orlando, Florida</i>	LITIGATION CLINIC
<i>32803</i>	<i>580 Massie Road</i>
<i>(407) 894-0888</i>	<i>Charlottesville, VA</i>
	<i>22903</i>
	<i>(434) 924-3127</i>
	<i>dro@virginia.edu</i>

---

---

MARK T. STANCIL  
MATTHEW M. MADDEN  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,  
ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER  
LLP  
*1801 K Street, N.W.*  
*Suite 411L*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 775-4500*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,*  
*N.W.*  
*Suite 500W*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 639-6500*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table Of Authorities .....	V
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	1
B. Procedural Background .....	3
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument .....	11
I. The Plain Language Of Section 406(b) Makes Clear That A Court Should Not Consider Fees Awarded Under Section 406(a) As Subject To Section 406(b)'s 25- Percent Cap .....	11
II. Section 406's Structure Creates Distinct Avenues For Awarding Fees For Admin- istrative And Judicial Representation .....	14
III. Applying A Cap Of 25 Percent Under Section 406(b) For Work Done Before Both The Agency And The Courts Undermines Congress's Purpose .....	18
A. A 25-Percent Aggregate Cap Is Incon- sistent With Contingent Fee Arrange- ments And The SSA's Procedure For Distributing Fees .....	19

IV

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
B. Effective Counsel Is Crucial To Claimant Success Before The Courts And Agency	21
C. Applying § 406(b) As A Distinct Award Mechanism Will Not Result In Excessive Fees.....	23
IV. The Legislative History Evinces Congress’s Intent That Section 406(b)’s 25-Percent Cap Apply Only To Fees Awarded For In-Court Representation .....	27
Conclusion.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)Cases:

<i>Bookman v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 490 F. Appx. 314 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	6
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	11
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 529 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Crawford v. Astrue</i> , 586 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Dawson v. Finch</i> , 425 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1970) ....	4, 27
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	12
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 689 F.2d 495 (4th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	10, 27
<i>Paltan v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 518 F. Appx. 673 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Parrish v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 698 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	13, 27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016) .....	10

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

*United States v. Heirs of Boisdoré*, 49 U.S. (8 How.)  
113 (1850)..... 18

*Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v.  
Guardianship Estate of Keffeler*, 537 U.S. 371  
(2003)..... 16

**Statutes and Regulations:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 306(a)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 401 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(1) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(2)(A) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(2)(C) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(3)(A)(1) ..... 2, 14

42 U.S.C. § 406(b)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 406(b)(1)(A) ..... 3, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 415(i) ..... 24, 26

Pub. L. 99-80, §3, 99 Stat. 186 (1985) ..... 4, 13

20 C.F.R. § 404.1720(d)..... 14

20 C.F.R. § 404.1725(b)(1) ..... 14

20 C.F.R. § 404.1725(b)(2) ..... 2

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Legislative Materials:**

*Hearings on H.R. 6675 Before the Senate Comm. on  
Fin.*, 89th Cong. (1965) ..... *passim*  
H.R. Rep. No. 682, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) ..... 29  
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1  
(1965) ..... 29, 30

**Miscellaneous:**

Admin. Office of the United States Courts, *Federal  
Judicial Caseload Statistics 2017*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y7xrekm9> ..... 21  
Lois Bloom & Helen Hershkoff, *Federal Courts,  
Magistrate Judges, and the Pro Se Plaintiff*, 16  
Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 475 (2002) . 22  
Lester Brickman, *Contingency Fee Abuses, Ethical  
Mandates, and the Disciplinary System: The Case  
Against Case-by-Case Enforcement*, 53 Wash. &  
Lee L. Rev. 1339 (1996) ..... 21  
Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., *Medicare Spending  
per Enrollee, by State (2017)*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y92da5hb> ..... 25  
Maximum Dollar Limit in the Fee Agreement  
Process, 74 Fed. Reg. 6080 (Feb. 4, 2009) ..... 2, 7, 14  
Model Code of Prof’l Responsibility EC 2-20 (Am.  
Bar Ass’n 1980) ..... 19

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Joyce Nicholas, *Prevalence, Characteristics, and Poverty Status of Supplemental Security Income Multirecipients*, 73 Soc. Sec. Bull. No. 3, 2013 ..... 19

Office of the Inspector Gen., Soc. Sec. Admin., No. A-02-18-50298, *Fiscal Year 2017 Inspector General’s Statement on the Social Security Administration’s Major Management and Performance Challenges* 1 (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y8bdzuh2> ..... 22-23

Office of the Inspector Gen., Soc. Sec. Admin., No. A-05-15-15017, *Informational Report: Agency Payments to Claimant Representatives* (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/y97wvypq>..... 15-16, 23-24

Kathleen Romig & Arloc Sherman, *Social Security Keeps 22 Million Americans Out of Poverty: A State-by-State Analysis*, Ctr. On Budget & Pol’y Priorities (Oct. 25, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/ybxqf8bs> ..... 19

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Annual Statistical Report on the Social Security Disability Insurance Program, 2016* (2017)..... 25, 26

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, 2017* (2018)..... 21

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Benefits Planner: Disability*, <https://www.ssa.gov/planners/disability/family.html> ..... 25

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Court Remands as a Percentage of New Court Cases Filed*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y9dlmqpe> .....22

Soc. Sec. Admin., *FY 2016 Congressional Justification* (2015).....20

Soc. Sec. Admin., No. A-05-15-15017, *Informational Report: Agency Payments to Claimant Representatives*, App. C-1 (2015),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y97wvypq>.....23

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Program Operations Manual System*, GN 03910.001,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y9u7wdfp> .....17

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Program Operations Manual System*, GN 03920.017 § D.5,  
<https://tinyurl.com/yahfryzb>.....16

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Program Operations Manual System*, GN 03920.050 § C,  
<https://tinyurl.com/yak75mr8>.....17

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Program Operations Manual System*, GN 03920.050 § D.1,  
<https://tinyurl.com/yak75mr8>.....17, 18

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Program Operations Manual System*, GN 03920.050 § D.4,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y7a7q5eu>.....18

Soc. Sec. Admin., *Program Operations Manual System*, GN 03920.060 § A.4,  
<https://tinyurl.com/yd53d21a> .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Program Operations Manual System</i> , GN 03920.060 § A.5, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yd53d21a">https://tinyurl.com/yd53d21a</a> .....	16
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>What You Need to Know When You Get Social Security Disability Benefits</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10153.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10153.pdf</a> .....	25
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GA0-04-14, <i>SSA Disability Decision Making: Additional Steps Needed to Ensure Accuracy and Fairness of Decisions at the Hearings Level 46</i> (2003) .....	23
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-07-331, <i>Disability Programs: SSA Has Taken Steps to Address Conflicting Court Decisions, but Needs to Manage Data Better on the Increasing Number of Court Remands</i> (2007) .....	22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 2283 (1976) .....	12
